
PINE COUNTY 
MINNESOTA 

MINUTES 
PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD 

May 26, 2022 6:00 p.m. 
North Pine Government Center 
1602 Hwy 23 N Sandstone, MN 

Members Present: Dirk Nelson, Les Orvis, Susan Grill, Ryan Clark, Skip Thomson, Matt 
Ludwig (ex-officio) 

Members Absent: Patrick Schifferdecker, Nancy Rys 
Staff Present: Caleb Anderson, Land & Resources Manager; Erin Hoxsie, Zoning & Solid 

Waste Support Specialist 

Others Present: Kevin Wahlberg, Bob and Li Ping Fudurich, Peter Magnuson (via Zoom) 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chair Skip Thomson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Motion by Orvis to approve the agenda as presented. Second by Grill. Motion carried, 5-0 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Motion by Nelson to approve the minutes of the April 28, 2022 meeting. Second by Orvis. 
Motion carried, 5-0. 

MAGNUSON VARIANCE REQUEST 9170 Bass Lake Rd, Sandstone 
The applicant has requested a variance from Sections 5.2.1 and 6.2.1 of the Pine County Shore/and 
Management Ordinance to construct a building expansion to a home that does not meet the required 100' 
ordinary high water level setback. The existing structure is 45' from the OHWL. The proposed expansion 
includes a 192 square foot breezeway addition and a 222 square foot porch addition. 

Anderson walked through the details provided in the staff report. Grill asked whether the 
proposal complies with the 25% impervious surface requirement. Anderson responded that this 
wasn't looked at closely but the project will need to comply. Magnuson remarked that he owns 
two parcels, which may be combined for the purpose of complying with said requirement. Grill 
asked whether the existing driveway will be removed. Magnuson replied that it would. 

Peter Magnuson spoke in support of his application. He described that he purchased this two 
bedroom home but has a family of four and more space is needed to accommodate the family. 
He highlighted his variance mitigation plan that was entered into the record. He also shared that 
the majority of the lot behind the house drains to the road ditch and not the lake. He intends to 
plant native vegetation in the road ditch area to control runoff. He also noted that the project will 
not be visible from the lake. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:14pm. No members of the public spoke. The 
public hearing was closed at 6:14pm. 

In review of the project the Board created the following findings based on MN Statute 394.27. 
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1.) The proposed use is allowed in the zoning district the property lies in. 
2.) The variance is in harmony with the comprehensive plan and the intent of the shoreland 

ordinance because the expansion is being built on the opposite side of the dwelling with 
respect to the lake and will not be visible from the lake. Also the variance mitigation plan 
is deemed valuable to the community. 

3.) The variance is consistent with the character of the locality, as it is residential. Adding 
trees on the lakeside as described in the variance mitigation plan will improve the 
character. As noted on the application, the project will help it conform to the appearance 
of adjacent properties. 

4.) A practical difficulty exists on the property that prevents the owner from complying with 
the ordinance. Because the lot is 160' deep there is not adequate space to construct a 
dwelling that meets the 100' OHWL setback and 20' road right-of-way setback. 

5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 

Motion by Orvis to approve the variance to construct a 192 square foot breezeway and 
222 square foot porch addition as proposed, with the following conditions: 

1.) Impervious surface may not exceed 25% of lot area for both adjoining lots. 
2.) The submitted variance mitigation plan shall be executed. 
3.) The applicant's two lots must be combined into a single tax parcel. 

Second by Nelson. Motion carried, 5-0 

WAHLBERG VARIANCE REQUEST 55123 Grindstone Rd W, Sandstone 
The applicant has requested a variance from Sections 5. 2. 1 and 6. 2. 1 of the Pine County Shore/and 
Management Ordinance to construct a replacement garage that does not meet the required ordinary high 
water level setback of 100'. The existing structure is 90' from the OHWL. The replacement garage has a 
proposed 120 square foot addition to its footprint with a second story storage space. 

Anderson walked through the details provided in the staff report. Anderson stated that the 
property has a natural shoreline with decent tree coverage. He also affirmed that the existing 
garage's south end is sluffing. 

Kevin Wahlberg spoke in support of his application, stating that the garage needed to be 
replaced and that he needs more storage space. He believes the lot had historic fill and that the 
native soil is not sufficient for construction. By reconstructing the structure in the same location 
on existing fill there will be less risk of sluffing and greater building structural integrity. 

Orvis commented that in his background in commercial construction it is common to require a 
soil correction as deep as 12' to accommodate a building. He encouraged an engineered slab or 
footings. 

Anderson pointed out that typically lakeshore structures are between the road and the lake and 
that usually moving farther from the lake reduces impervious surface. In this case because the 
proposed structure is on the opposite side of the road as the lake, moving farther back from the 
lake will increase impervious surface as it extends the driveway. 
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Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:34pm. No members of the public spoke. The 
public hearing was closed at 6:34pm. 

In review of the project the Board created the following findings based on MN Statute 394.27. 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the zoning district the property lies in. 
2.) The variance is in harmony with the comprehensive plan and the intent of the shoreland 

ordinance. The structure is being re-built due to aging and wear. Also, it will not extend 
closer to the lake. 

3.) The variance is consistent with the character of the locality. It will blend in well with the 
neighborhood. 

4.) A practical difficulty exists on the property that prevents the owner from complying with 
the ordinance due to inadequate soils for construction. 

5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 

Motion by Orvis to approve the variance to construct a 120 square foot garage lateral 
addition and upper-level storage space as proposed with the following contingencies: 

1.) Upper story of garage is only authorized as unfinished storage space at this time. 
Any future intent to finish said space must comply with applicable zoning 
requirements. 

2.) It is recommended, not required, to utilize 5' frost footings given the soil 
conditions of the site. 

Second by Clark. Motion carried, 5-0 

FUDURICH VARIANCE REQUEST 28640 Wilderness Retreat, Pine City 
The applicant has requested an after-the-fact variance from Sections 5.2.1 and 6.2.1 of the Pine County 
Shore/and Management Ordinance to construct a 64 square foot lean-to addition on a nonconforming 
structure that does not meet the 75' setback from the ordinary high water level. A variance is also required 
from Section 11. 11 of the Pine County Floodplain Management Ordinance as the existing structure is 
nonconforming with the flood fringe standards of Section 5.0 of said ordinance. 

Anderson walked through the details provided in the staff report. He stated that the DNR has 
affirmed the dwelling is not within the mapped Floodway District, though the DNR commented 
that the floodway map is not correct. Nevertheless, the DNR agrees it is legal to grant a 
variance. They've recommended a condition that the lean-to may not be enclosed in the future. 
Anderson pointed out the uniqueness of the lot in that it has a steep slope (nearly a bluff), with 
wetlands at the toe of the bluff. These features make it impractical or impossible to build in any 
other location on the property. 

Bob Fudurich spoke in support of his application and described his disappointment that the local 
contractor he hired had no knowledge of permit requirements. He agreed with Mr. Anderson that 
there is no other place to build a compliant dwelling and there is very little space to construct a 
storage building on the property in any other location. 
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Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:54pm. No members of the public spoke. The 
public hearing was closed at 6:54pm. 

In review of the project the Board created the following findings based on MN Statute 394.27. 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the zoning district the property lies in. 
2.) The variance is in harmony with the comprehensive plan and the intent of the shoreland 

ordinance. The green roofing improves the structure as does the filling of a void in the 
geometry of the structure. 

3.) The variance is consistent with the character of the locality. 
4.) A practical difficulty exists on the property that prevents the owner from complying with 

the ordinance. Due to wetlands there is no way to move the structure back from the 
river. 

5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 
6.) The proposal meets the requirements of Section 10.33 of the Pine County Floodplain 

Management Ordinance. 
7.) The variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief. The addition does not provide 

living space. 

Motion by Grill to approve the variance to construct a 64 square foot lean-to addition to 
the existing structure with the following conditions: 

1.) The applicant's three lots must be combined into a single tax parcel as they do 
not comply with the lot dimensional standards either singularly or when all 
combined. Combination of the lots brings greater compliance to the property. 

2.) The lean-to addition may not be enclosed, screened, floored, or otherwise made 
into living space. 

Second by Nelson. Motion carried, 5-0 

OLD BUSINESS 
Zoning Administrator Update 

Campgrounds 
Anderson stated that due to high workload volume staff have not done research on 
campground definitions as directed by the Board at their April meeting. However, staff 
have solicited a bid from a land use attorney to receive ordinance recommendations to 
find issues of enforceability and poor definition. Most zoning ordinance amendments 
have been crafted reactively to issues experienced. This process seeks to get greater 
expertise on finding issues before they arise. 

County Subdivision Ordinance and Pine City Township 
Anderson shared an email provided by Bradley Buys, Chair of the Pine City Township 
Board of Supervisors. The letter, which is entered into the record, describes Pine City 
Township's displeasure with how the County processed the Old Chengwatana Plat 
application in 2020. Anderson had opened the conversation with the township recently 
as the township is developing its own subdivision ordinance. Anderson questioned the 

4 
Zoning Board Minutes 

05/26/2022 



application in 2020. Anderson had opened the conversation with the township recently 
as the township is developing its own subdivision ordinance. Anderson questioned the 
Zoning Board if they were interested in seeking opportunities to improve the platting 
procedure so that a similar experience does not happen again. The Zoning Board felt 
they were in fact sympathetic to township interests, as many of them participate in their 
local townships. They also recalled the advice of their attorney to not yield the process 
based on township ordinances, which are to be enforced by townships. Future 
improvements may be achieved through better communication and not necessarily 
ordinance amendments at this time. 

ADJOURN 
Chair Thomson adjourned the meeting at 7:17pm. 

Ratrick Schifferdoeker 
zoning Board Secretary 
So Gr'al 
v' do'r 

lg4c« Y t 
ip Thomson 

Zoning Board Chair 
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